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DATE: 13 September 1994 

CONFIDENTIAL 

"'' TO: TAKASU, ASG/CONTROLLER FROM: GOERANSS~ 
OPPBA, HQS, NY I UNOMUR, ~ ~-

ATT: 
. 212 963 8061/ 

FAX NO: 256 486 23816 
FAX: TEL NO: 256 486 23165 

!'J 

INFO: BUGAEV, DI0MCD DRAFTER: LALEAU ~ () 
FAX: 212 963-3388 '+ ' 
INFO: BEISSEL/DOS~L, FOD \ 
FAX: 212 963-0642 FILE: 
INFO: GOLO, OIC Ai'N, UNAMIR 
FAX: 212 963-3090 

TOTAL NO. OF PAGES: 8 1 INT DIST: SAO, A/CMO 

SUBJECT: PRESUMTIVE CTO ABUSES 

AAA. THE UNOMUR ADMINISTRATION WAS APPRISED OF POSSIBLE 

INPROPRIETIES IN THE REPORTING OF CTO LEAVE BY SOME MILITARY 

OBSERVERS (PLEASE REFER TO PAGES 3/4 ATTACHED). 

BBB. THE MATTER WAS PASSED TO UNAMJR (ADMINISTRATIVELY DIRECTING 

UNOMUR) AND THE FORCE COMMANDER FOR AUTHORITY TO 

INVESTIGATE THE MATTER (PLEASE SEE FAXES ON PAGES 5/6 

ATTACHED). 

CCC. VERBAL AUTHORITY WAS GIVEN BY THE A/CMO TO INVESTIGATE THE 

CTO ABUSES BACK TO 01 APRIL 1994 ONLY (PLEASE SEE FAX ON PAGE 

7), AN INVESTIGATION WAS UNDERTAKEN AND INDEED IMPROPRIETIES 

IN THE REPORTING OF CTO WERE FOUND. APPROPRIATE RECOVERIES 

HAVE ALREADY BEEN MADE FROM THE AUGUST MSA. 

C:IFRAUD.C.7V 
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DDD. AS PER THE FC'S FAX OF 05 SEPT 94 (PLEASE SEE FAX ON PAGE 8), THE 

INVESTIGATION WAS CARRIED BACK TO THE EOD DATE OF ALL MILOBS 

STILL IN UNOMUR. THIS INVESTIGATION REVEALED FURTHER 

IMPROPRIETIES AND ALL APPROPRIATE RECOVERIES HAVE BEEN MADE. 

EEE. UPON EXAMINATION OF THE RESULTS OF THIS INVESTIGATION, IT IS 

APPARENT THAT A NUMBER OF MILITARY OFFICERS HAVE MADE 

CLAIMS WITH A CLEAR INTENT TO DEFRAUD THE ORGANIZATION. 

REGARDS. 

C:\FRIIUO.CTO 



G 

U) 

/'!YI( ?LF ~GL?f"( /<'16-Al-1 /ft-tte 2/0 

:~~c.s~~ · : : U.I.L.II.I.GL: bC>~~~W 
I• lllssfM d'-..,;,et., des AU- f*IIU OilgW~ 

OUTGOING FAX NO: /3/2-
1~4· AUG 23 

. . 
12·l&bl MUR NO: _ _ _ 

MISC NO: /016 DATE: 23 August 1994 

CONFIDENTI?'. L 

E~ 
-

GOI.O, OIC, ADHIN :E:' ~ ~~, LALEAU, - , ADMIN !I 
II 
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FILE: 
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r UNOMUR - PRESUMPTIVE IMPF·.JPRIETIES 
T 

AM. PLEASE FIND ATTACHED A .SELF EXPLANATORY MEMO FROM THE 
UNOMUR DCHO AND CONTINGENT SENIOl~ OF THE NETHERLANDS ABOUT 
ALLEGED FRAUDULENT REPORTING OF CTO LEAVE BY SOME OF OUR 
MILOBS. 

BBB. AS YOU MUST HAVE NOTICED, THIS MEMO WAS NOT COPIED TO THE 
UNOMUR A/CMO WHOM I BELIEVE HAS THE FINAL AUTHORITY TO 
PERMIT THE CMPO TO CHECK THE MILOB'S PASSPORTS. 

CCC. GIVEN THE FINANCIAL IMPLICA'riONS AND THE IMMINENT DEPARTURE 
OF OUR MILOBS, YOUR EARLY ADVICE ON COURSE OF ACTION TO BE 
TAKEN WILL BE APPRECIATED. 

BEST REGARDS. 

I 



TO 
FROM 
DATE 
SUBJECT 
REF 

SAO UNOMUR 
LTC NOORDSY/NET 
23 AUGUST 1994 
MSA DEDUCTION DUE TO CTO ENT OUTSIDE UGANDA 
NOTES FOR THE GUIDANCE 0 MILITARY OBSERVERS ON 
ASSIGNMENT 
UNITED NATIONS MISSION IN UGANDA/RWANDA 

1. ACCORDING TO CHAPTER VI.PARA C.ITEM 29.THE MSA IS REDUCED 
TO ONE HALF OF THE REGULAR AMOUNT IF AN OBSERVER SPENDS CTO 
OUTSIDE THE MISSION AREA, I.E. IN THIS CASE OUTSIDE UGANDA. 
2. THE INFORMATION ABOUT SPENDING ONE'S C1'0 INSIDE OUH OUTSIQE 
THE MISSION AREA CAN ONLY BE OBTAINED FROM THE APPLICA'l'ION FOR 
CTO (APPLICANTS OWN STATEMENT). 
3. NO CHECK ON THIS STATEMENT IS CARRIED OUT BY ANY OBJECTIVE 
AUTHORITY, E.G. CMPO, BUT IT'S TAKEN FOR GRANTED. 
4. ALTHOUGH IT'S VERY SIMPLE AND PROPOSED BY THE CMPO IN THE 
PAST TO CHECK IF THE STATEMENT ABOUT THE LOCATION WHERE CTO 
WAS SPENT HAD BEEN IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REALI'l'Y BY CHECKING 
THE OBSERVER'S PASSPORT AFTER RETURN lNG TO DU'l'Y 'l'HIS HAS NEVER 
BEEN DONE. 
5. IT'S COMMONLY KNQ\t._lN AND HAS ALSO COME TO MY KNOWLEDGE THAT 
OBSERVERS USUALLY COMPLETE THEIR CTO APPLICATION FULLY IN 
ACCORDl\NCE WITH REALITY AS FAR AS THE ASPECT tt INSIDE /OUTSIDE 
THE. MISSION AREA" IS CONCERNED, BUT OTHERS HAVE AVOIDT~D DELI­
BERATELY FOR SOME OBVIOUS REASON TO COMPLETE .l'HIS ITEH ACCOR­
DING TO THE REAL SITUATION: SOME OBSERVERS HAVE STATED TO 
SPEND THEIR CTO INSIDE THE MISSION AREA, BUT SPENT I'T' OUTSIDE 
THE MISSION AREA WITHOUT INFORMING THE CMPO. 
6. THE OBSERVERS WHO COMPLETED 'rHEIR APPLICATION FOR CTO FORM 
ACCORDING TO THE GIVEN RULES HAVE CONSEQUENTLY BEEN DEDUCTED 
IN MSA IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE RULES, BUT THE OTHER OBSERVERS 
WHO DIDN'T PROVIDE THE REQUIRED PROPER INFORMATION TO THE 
CMPO, HAVE ALWAYS RECEIVED THEIR FULL MSA EVEN WHEN THEY SPENT 
THEIR CTO OUTSIDE THE MISSION AREA IN SOME CASES EVEN IN THEIR 
HOME COUNTRY AT A CONSIDERABLE DISTANCE FROM THE MISSION AREA. 
THIS COULD ONLY TAKE PLACE BECAUSE THEY DELIBERATELY AND 
PURPOSELY MISINFORMED THE CMPO. 
5. NO MEASURES HAVE BEEN TAKEN TO STOP THIS UNACCEPTABLE 
BEHAVIOUR, ALTHOUGH THE CMPO PROPOSED MEASURES TO .RESTORE THE 
SITUATION. 
6. IN MY CAPACITY OF NETHERLANDS CONTINGENT SENIOR OFFICER I 
MAY STATE: 
A. ALL MY CONTINGENT MEMBERS HAVE COMPLETED THEIR CTO APPLICA­
TIONS IN ACCORDANCE WITHE THE REAL SITUATION. 
B. ALL MY CONTINGENT MEMBERS HAVE BEEN MSA DEDUCTED ACCORDIN­
GLY AND ACCORDING THE RULES. 
C. I CONSIDER IT INJUSTICE THAT OTHER COLLEGUE-OBSERVERS HAVE 
NOT BEEN MSA DEDUCTED BECAUSE THEY DELIBERATELY FAILED TO 
PROVIDE THE PROPER REQUIRED INFORMATION. 
7. I REQUEST YOU TO TAKE MEASURES TO RESTORE THIS SITUATION OF 
INEQUALITY. 
FOR THIS PURPOSE I MAY PROPOSE: 
A. TO SEEK THE AUTHORIZATION TO CHECK THE PASSPORTS OF ALL 
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OBSERVERS WHOSE CTO HAS BEEN GRANTED AND TO ADJUST THE MSA 
ACCORDING TO THE FINDINGS. 
OR I . 

B. TO DECLARE THE RULE OF MSA DEDUCTION IN CASE OFJCTO SPENT 
OUTSIDE THE MISSION AREA NOT APPLICABLE AND REFUND'ALL THE 
OBSERVERS THE ALREADY ON THESE GROUNDS DEDUCTED MSA. 
8. I CONSIDER THIS MATTER A VERY SERIOUS ONE: UNEQUAL TREAT­
MENT OF THIS KIND IS DEVASTATING FOR MORALE AND CONSEQUENTLY 
FOR THE FUTURE REPUTATION OF UN. 
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DATE: 31 August 1994 

CONFIDENTIAL 

-· 
TO: GOLO, OIC, ADMIN FROM: LALEAU, ore, ADMIN 

UNAMIR, NAIROBI/KIGALI UNOMUR, UGANDA 

AT'l' : FAX NO: 256 486 23 8 16 
FA X NO: 3-3090 TEI.- NO: 256 486 23] 6 ') 

INfO: DRAJ"J.' ED BY: PLL 

FIL i~~: 

TOTAL NO. OF PAGES: 1 INT DIST: CONFIDENT I AL 
-

SU i3 ,JECT: UNOMUR -- t\.LLEGED CTO ABU :>ES 

AAA. HAVE RECEIVED A COPY OF FC' S Fl>X (MISC 1560 DATED 28/8/94) 
WITH REGARD TO 'rHE ABOVE SUBJECT. 

BBB. I HAVE MET WI'l'H THE A/CMO ABOT.;T THIS ISSUE AND HAVE BEEN 
INFORMED THAT HE AND THE FC HI\VE DISCUSSED THE ISSUE AND 
HAVE DECIDED THAT THE INVESTIGATION IN THIS ALLEGED FRAUD 
SHOULD BE WITH EFFECT FROM Ol APRIL 1994, AND TODAY 31 
AUGUST, THE CMPO HAS STARTED THE INVESTIGATION. 

CCC. SINCE VIOLATIONS ALSO REFER TO c•ro TAKEN PRIOR TO 01 APRIL 
1994. BELIEVE THAT IN ALL FAIRNESS TO ALL UNMOS, CUTOFF 
DATE SHOULD BE EOD MISSION IN RESPECT TO ALL UNMOS 
CURRENTLY WITH UNOMUR. 

ODD. PLEASE ADVISE. 

.• 
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TO: A/CMO FROM: MGEN G. TOUS~~~~ 
FORCE COMMANDER I 
UNAMIR I 

UNOMUR 

KI G1o..L I , RWA.."".TDA ! 

:p. LAL&11U 
OIC ADMINTSTR~TION 
BARIL MILAD/DP~O --------4---------------------+-

NG: 256-486-2 31 86 PHO:li."TE : 212-963 -3 0.911 
PAX N'C : 212-963 - 30YO i ___ _ 

OR .1 Gr..Nh':'OR; PETER HO?JJSBY S.BCTI O;·.' : CSS 

MA. 

9BB. 

CCC. 

DDD. 

~=--==-~~~~~==- ==~ 

I A.~ lN RE~.IPT OP A CABLE, ;:-L.~OOGH 'THE SAO ltc ;.-:-~...'R, 
GIVING ALLEGATIONS OF ABUSE: C'F '!'1m CTO SYSTEr~· 
P.ARTICOLARLY AS THI.S RELA.TS.S TCJ C'l'O TAYJ:N O~L:.'E 
WE MISSION ARBl>. AND THE PAYY2}...'"T OF f.A· 
IT APPEARS TEnT SOME UNMOS HAVZ, ESS~~IALLY,;i ~l3D 
ON THEIR APPLICATIONS FOR CTO/LEAVE, PURELY I~ TI!E 
INTERESTS OF ENSUR1~'1G THAT T:'>{"'.!:!: IR MBA IS NOT R DOCED. 
I AM NOT SURE WHETHER 'l'HIS IS AS A RESl.I"LT OF 1 

DELIB~TE AT'I'EMPTS TO DEFRAUD THE trn I 0~ TlrB i RESULT 
OF MISGUIDED ADVICE FROM 't'HE 11 0LD HANDS" ON Tlp:E 
BASIS THAT "EVERYONE DOES l T 0

• WHATEVER THE ij.Ef-.SON, 
THIS IS UNACCBPTJ\BLE BEHAVIOUR ON TRE PART OF \A!:Y 
PROFESSIONM. MILITARY OFFICER AND MUST STOP. jANY 
NECESSARY ~-C?ION MO'ST ALSO BE TAKEN TO, ""'HERE i 

POSSIBLE, RECTIFY ANY FORMER 1-.BUSBS. \ 

YOUR CMPO SHOtJLD INVES"I'IGATE THIS MATTER, IF 
NECESSARY TO THE EXTENI' OF CHECKING PASSPORTS 
INDIVIDUAL UNMOS TO ASCERTAIN WHETHER CTO/LEA 
TAKEN AT PLACES O'!'HER THAN INDICATED . 'ffiOSE S 
TO BAVB CLAIMED SOMETHING NOT DUE 'l'Hm-1 SHOULD 
ACTION TAREN TO RECOV&R THE 0\TERPAYMENTS. IF 
DELIBERATE FRAUD CAlol BE PROVEN, A LE'M'ER MUST E 
SENT TO THE HOME NATION, WITH COPY HERB k~ 
DPJ<O/UNHQ, OUTLINING THE MATTER, WITH THE MA 
ALSO REFLEei'ING IN THE EVALUATION OF THE INDIV DUAL. 

I RBITERATB, THIS TYPE OF BEHAVIOUR, !F PROVEN 
CANNOT AND WILL NOT BE TOLERATED. I EXPECf TO HEAR 
FROM YOU SHORTLY AS TO l'HE RBSi.T.LTS OF YOUR 
INVEST!GATION. I NEBO NOT POINT OUT 'I'HA'I' THE 
IMMIBENT CLOSURf: OF UNOMUR. ADDS URGENCY TO THE 
MAT'l'BR. 
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MISC NO. 

'l"O: 

ATTN: 

FROM; 

DATE: OS SEPT. 

PHONE : ~~2-963-309~ 
FAX RO: 212-963-30 

SBC'I'ION: SU'Pl'OR'I.' 

..1\AA. THANK YOU' POR YOOR 021230CAUG94 (MISDATED !N ERROR), 
RBCBIVBD 02 S&t' 94 • 

CCC. 

ODD. 

AT MY PREVlOUS FAX ON THIS MATTER, AND IN EQ'UDt"'T 
DISCOSSIOJIS, I"l' MAS ~ 'l'HA'l' AN rJrurES'ri(;IA.'1':tON INTO 
THIS MA.TUR. SHOULD BB CONDOC'I'EO, WIT.H A OF 
Ol APRIL l.'94 • I AM NOW llD'ORMKD THAT, ON 
REGULATIONS, UVSSTIGATIONS 0~ THIS 'NPB BE 
PURSUED AS FAA aAC1t AS NECBSSARY. 

l
. ACCORDINGLY I THB DATE 011' 01 APRIL l9g4 AS 

DAft FOR THIS VBRIPl:CA'l'ION IS 
INVESTIGATION MOST REACH BAClt TO THE EOD IN mi)M(JIR 
ALL OBSQVBRS. 
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TO: GOLO, OIC, ADMIN FROM: LALEAU, PIC, ADMIN 
UNAMIR, NAIROBI/KIGALI UNOMUR, UGANDA 

ATT: FAX NO: 256 486 23816 
FAX NO: 3-3090 TEL NO: 256 486 23165 

I INFO: I DRAFTED BY: PLL 

I FILE: 

TOTAL NO. OF PAGES: 1 INT DIST: CONFIDENTIAL 

SUBJECT: UNOMUR - ALLEGED CTO ABUSES 
~ 

AAA. HAVE RECEIVED A COPY OF FC'S FAX (MISC 1560 DATED 28/8/94) 
WITH REGARD TO THE ABOVE SUBJECT. 

BBB. I HAVE MET WITH THE A/CMO ABOUT THIS ISSUE AND HAVE BEtN 
INFORMED THAT HE AND THE FC HAVE DISCUSSED THE ISSUE AND 
HAVE DECIDED THAT THE INVESTIGATION IN THIS ALLEGED FRAUD 
SHOULD BE WITH EFFECT FROM 01 APRIL 1994, AND TODAY 31 
AUGUST, THE CMPO HAS STARTED THE INVESTIGATION. 

CCC. SINCE VIOLATIONS ALSO REFER TO CTO TAKEN PRIOR TO 01 APRIL 
1994. BELIEVE THAT IN ALL FAIRNESS TO ALL UNMOS, CUTOFF 
DATE SHOULD BE EOD MISSION IN RESPECT TO ALL UNMOS 
CURRENTLY WITH UNOMUR. 

DDD. PLEASE ADVISE. 

C:\UNMilll\CAO 


